Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2020-21 Reply Serial No.

HAB325
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY
(Question Serial No. 5786)
Head: (95) Leisure and Cultural Services Department
Subhead (No. & title): (-) Not Specified
Programme: (2) Horticulture and Amenities
Controlling Officer: Director of Leisure and Cultural Services (Vincent LIU)
Director of Bureau: Secretary for Home Affairs
Question:

Please provide the following information for the past 5 years:

1. by activity name and date, the number of times Tamar Park was hired for organising

activities, the amount of rentals and the number of days it was hired;

2.  the overall expenditure on annual turf maintenance of Tamar Park and the additional

expenditure on turf maintenance incurred by the above activities;

3. by activity name and date, the amount of fines or compensation paid by the organiser

for turf damage caused by the activity.

Asked by: Hon CHEUNG Chiu-hung, Fernando (LegCo internal reference no.: 194)
Reply:

1.  The names of activities organised, dates of hire and numbers of days regarding hire of
Tamar Park for organising activities in each of the past 5 financial years are listed at
Annex. Rental charging for facilities in Tamar Park is only applicable to activities

organised by non-governmental organisations involving mainly sales

goods/commodities or provision of services and/or those charging admission fees.

No rental was charged as the activities listed in the Annex were not sales activities.

2. As daily horticultural maintenance services (including maintenance of plants, trees,
turf and other related work) for Tamar Park are provided by outsourced service

contractor(s), a breakdown of expenditure on turf maintenance is not available.

3. There was no case of turf damage caused by activities organised at Tamar Park in the

past 5 financial years.



Annex to Reply Serial No.HAB325

Information on hire of Tamar Park for organising activities

(I) 2015-16
Activity name Date of hire No. of day(s)

1| TEEWN% ) Bt 31 October 2015 1
2 | NREE SR 19 November 2015 1
3 | BrBRRERE-E AT 20-22 February 2016 3
4 | In.Visible 12 March 2016 1
(I1) 2016-17

Activity name Date of hire No. of day(s)
1| BRI 20165131‘2/%@ SESRAT A A 20 July 2016 1
2 | 201637 ke Rt mlE 25 & 26 August 2016 2
3 | BEETFE Y FHHEAEGOGOGO 18 September 2016 1
4 | Share the Joy Community Concert 30 October 2016 1
5 | Family Art Day 6 November 2016 1
6 | Mindful Walk 12 November 2016 1
7 | BEEEAHER RS 13 November 2016 1
8 | BRI CYEw 18 December 2016 1
9 | EEEFEB- BRIy Y 1 January 2017 1
10 ?J@Zj(}_ﬁ 18 February 2017 1
11 | NGEm 26 February 2017 1
12 | fEEfs :l: TEf 10 March 2017 1
13 | Helpers Got Talent 2016 Final 19 March 2017 1
(II7) 2017-18

Activity name Date of hire No. of day(s)
1 Central Music Concert in Celebration of the 20th 9 July 2017 1

Anniversary of Establishment of the HKSAR

2 Egﬁig GOGOGOZE2[H] 12 November 2017 1
3 B 5 BE SRR AL 23 December 2017 1




(IV) 2018-19

Activity name Date of hire No. of day(s)
4.28 Memorial Day for the Dead and Injured 28 April 2018 1
Workers
"EAR ) BRI B ES)2018 6 May 2018 1
An Evening of Solidarity 18 May 2018 1
International Arts Carnival 2018 Outreach 25 July 2018 1
Touring Programme : Alice in Wonder-tour
2018
2018 Community Cultural Ambassador 7 & 28 November 2018 2
Scheme - Windpipe Chinese Music Ensemble
“Music Atlas of Hong Kong”
- JEEZE 21 December 2018 1
(V) 2019-20
Activity name Date of hire No. of day(s)
4.28 Memorial Day for the Dead and Injured 28 April 2019 1

Workers

- End -




